Statement of Gloria Allred

Today we are very happy to announce that the medical license of Dr. George Tyndall, who for decades was a gynecologist at U.S.C., has been suspended and he is no longer permitted to practice medicine.

Dr. Tyndall has been accused by many U.S.C. students of sexually inappropriate conduct towards them when they were his patients.at U.S.C. My law firm has filed lawsuits against him and U.S.C. and we represent 41 women who allege that they were victimized by him.

Two of our clients in the lawsuits which have been filed against Dr. Tyndall and U.S.C. are with us today and they have been important leaders in our efforts to make Dr. Tyndall and U.S.C. accountable and to make sure that Dr. Tyndall is no longer allowed to practice medicine.

Their commitment to protecting other students at U.S.C. has been a significant factor in the interim suspension of Dr. Tyndall's medical license which was announced to the public by the Medical Board yesterday.

This result was obtained because the California Attorney General's office contacted our law firm. They asked if any of our clients wished to provide assistance to the Attorney General's office by providing declarations regarding their experience with Dr. Tyndall at U.S.C. We were happy to assist the Attorney General. We notified our clients and Daniella Mohazab, Anika Narayanan and one of our Jane Doe clients agreed to contact the Attorney General and provide declarations about what they allege was Dr. Tyndall's misconduct towards them when they were in his care.

Ultimately, the Attorney General's office submitted five declarations of students in support of their brief which argued that Dr. Tyndall's medical license should be suspended until such time as all hearing and appeals regarding his license conclude.

Our clients submitted the majority of the declarations and it is our understanding that they were the strongest and most compelling ones.

The Office of Administrative Hearings scheduled a hearing for this Friday afternoon, August 31, 2018, in Los Angeles to decide if there should be an interim suspension of Dr. Tyndall's medical license. Dr. Tyndall's brief was due this week in defense of not having his license suspended. Instead of submitting his brief, however, Dr. Tyndall stipulated, which means he agreed to an interim suspension of his medical license.

For that reason, it was not necessary to hold the Friday hearing and Dr. Tyndall's license has been suspended.

Had he decided to fight the suspension at the hearing on Friday, Daniella, Anika and I would have attended the hearing and requested the opportunity to be heard in support of the suspension.

We are very happy about the interim suspension of Dr. Tyndall's medical license. The suspension means that Dr Tyndall may no longer practice medicine,

treat patients or hold himself out as a medical doctor. It means that the public is protected from him and that women are no longer at risk of harm from him.

We thank the California Attorney General's office for reaching out to us and for their outstanding and very professional legal work which led to this result.

We are very proud of our clients who have demonstrated their commitment to protecting the public and making Dr. Tyndall accountable. They are important leaders in our efforts to assert and protect victim's rights and we will continue to work with them and all of our 41 clients whom we represent against Dr. Tyndall and U.S.C. to win them the maximum justice possible under the law.

> Gloria Allred Attorney at Law Representing Danielle Mohazab and Anika Narayanan and more that 40 alleged victims of Dr. Tyndall and U.S.C. August 29, 2018